BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #101

DATE: 6/19/2022

NAME: James Barker
DOB: 7/25/1948

PERMIT: # 45376 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer James Barker is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Barker failed to have the horse “Kiss of the Wolf” present in the paddock for the 6t race on
Sunday, June 19, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #102

DATE: 6/20/2022

NAME: Laura Estey

DOB: 7/15/1988

PERMIT: # 47289 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Laura Estey is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Ms. Estey failed to have the horse “Sexy Business” present in the paddock for the 4t race on
Monday, June 20, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #103

DATE: 6/19/2022

NAME: Marcus Kocijan

DOB: 7/9/1974

PERMIT: # 47120 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/trainer Marcus Kocijan is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided
that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.

Mr. Kocijan failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Science to Win” for the running of the 4t race (Allowance) on Sunday, June 19,
2022. This is his first offense for the horse “Science to Win.”

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #104

DATE: 6/20/2022

NAME: Karyn Wittek
DOB: 7/29/1983

PERMIT: # 48255 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Karyn Wittek is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s racing
secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available
and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided that the
stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.”

Ms. Wittek failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “Thirsty Owl” for the running of the 2nd race (Allowance) on Monday, June 20, 2022.
This is her first offense for the horse “Thirsty Owl.”

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #105

DATE: 6/20/2022

NAME: Troy Green

DOB: 4/29/1956

PERMIT: # 35945 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Troy Green is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s racing
secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available
and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided that the
stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.”

Mr. Green failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “J W Ruckus” for the running of the 2nd race (Allowance) on Monday, June 20, 2022,
necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00. ‘ /,)
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #106

DATE: 6/20/2022

NAME: Jorge Monserrate Jr.
DOB: 10/26/1981

PERMIT: # 51802 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jocks room, the Board of Stewards find J ockey Jorge Monserrate in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.E. “Use the crop on a horse that is clearly out of

contention or has obtained its maximum placing.” 6t race on Tuesday, June 14, 2022.

Mr. Monserrate is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense for 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #107

DATE: 6/20/2022

NAME: Ricardo Barrios
DOB: 6/18/1970
PERMIT: # 53842 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jock's room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Ricardo Barrios in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race.) 7t race on Sunday, June 19, 2022.

Mr. Barrios is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #108

DATE: 6/20/2022

NAME: Andrew Ramgeet
DOB: 9/21/1963
PERMIT: # 52312 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Andrew Ramgeet in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race.) 1st race on Sunday, June 19, 2022.

Mr. Ramgeet is hereby fined one hundred ($3100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #109

DATE: 6/20/2022

NAME: Andrew Ramgeet
DOB: 9/21/1963
PERMIT: # 52312 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Andrew Ramgeet in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) times
without allowing the horse to respond), 15t race on Sunday, June 19, 2022.

Mr. Ramgeet is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense for 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #110

DATE: 6/22/2022
NAME: Abel Juarez
DOB: 12/3/1985
PERMIT: # 52374 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom Abel Juarez is hereby restored to good standing after having provided the Board of
Stewards an evaluation recommending no further treatment. Mr. Juarez is subject to further
testing at the discretion of the Board of Stewards. This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #111

DATE: 6/22/2022

NAME: Marco Guerero
DOB: 2/18/1995

PERMIT: # 53373 Ex-Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was convened on Wednesday, June 22, 2022, in the Stewards office at Mountaineer
Park Racetrack for Ex-Rider Marco Guerero regarding allegations that you have violated section
178-1-24.11.f and 178-1-24.11.gg of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C.S.R.1. Mr. Guerero
was present and was not represented by legal counsel.

Ex-Rider Marco Guerero is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-24.11.f and 178-1-24.11.gg, “has disturbed the peace on assoclation grounds, has
engaged in conduct unbecoming or detrimental to the best interest of racing.”

Mr. Guerero was in a physical altercation on Mountaineer Park Racetrack grounds on Monday,
June 6, 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00. P
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #112

DATE: 6/22/2022

NAME: Abel Juarez
DOB: 12/3/1985
PERMIT: # 52374 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was convened on Wednesday, June 22, 2022, in the Stewards office at Mountaineer
Park Racetrack for Groom Abel Juarez regarding allegations that you have violated section 178-

1-24.11.f and 178-1-24.11.gg of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C.S.R.1. Mr. Juarez was
present and was not represented by legal counsel.

Groom Abel Juarez is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-24.11.f and 178-1-24.11.gg, “has disturbed the peace on association grounds, has
engaged in conduct unbecoming or detrimental to the best interest of racing.”

Mr. Juarez was in a physical altercation on Mountaineer Park Racetrack grounds on Monday,
June 6, 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00. /.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #113

DATE: 6/26/2022

NAME: Marco Guerero
DOB: 2/18/1995

PERMIT: # 53373 Ex-Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ex-Rider Marco Guerero is hereby restored to good standing after havi

Stewards an evaluation from a certified drug and alcohol counselor (O1
no further treatment. Mr. Guerero is subject to further testing at the d
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #114

DATE: 6/22/2022

NAME: Jason Simpson
DOB: 7/16/1985
PERMIT: # 47025 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jocks room, the Board of Stewards find Jocke
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.B. “Use the crop more tha
allowing the horse to respond”, 178-1-45.7.5.A (Use the crop more than
race.) 1st race on Tuesday, June 21, 2022.

Mr. Simpson is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars. This is his

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commissiorn wit

y Jason Simpson in
n two (2) times without
six (6) times during the

first offense for 2022.

hin 7 days after the ruling is

issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your app¢al must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must inclyde a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #115

DATE: 6/22/2022

NAME: Jose Vega, Jr.
DOB: 1/17/1987
PERMIT: # 51787 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Jose Vega, Jr. in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.1.5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) times
without allowing the horse to respond), 5% race on Tuesday, June 21, 2022.

Mr. Vega, Jr. is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his second offense for 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #116

DATE: 6/28/2022

NAME: Caio Caramori

DOB: 3/14/1986

PERMIT: # 53412 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/trainer Caio Caramori is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided
that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.

Mr. Caramori failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Eternal Heart” for the running of the 7th race (Allowance) on Tuesday, June 28,
2022. This is his first offense for the horse “Eternal Heart.”

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #117

DATE: 6/28/2022

NAME: J. Michael Baird

DOB: 4/20/1971

PERMIT: # 52959 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer J. Michael Baird is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Baird failed to have the horse “Maddy Machen” present in the paddock for the 7t race on
Tuesday, June 28, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #118

DATE: 7/3/2022

NAME: Wilfrido Montano

DOB: 7/30/1969

PERMIT: # 47125 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/trainer Wilfrido Montano is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the
association’s racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards
may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is
otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction;
provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a
claiming race.”

Mr. Montano failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Weld” for the running of the 7th race (allowance/option to claim) on Sunday, July 3,
2022. This is his first offense for the horse “Weld.”

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Ve

N N/
A\ | ——

Chief Steward

7
Steward
J AV, N 22& L(\(!.L' nUULC 'L(
Signature of receipt / Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #119

DATE: 7/3/2022

NAME: Jose Vega, Jr.
DOB: 1/17/1987
PERMIT: # 51787 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Jose Vega, Jr. 1s hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on Monday, July 18,
2022 at 10:00 am for violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-24.3.b.6.

On Sunday, July 3, 2022, Mr. Vega tested positive for THC.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #120
DATE: July 4, 2021
TO: Shane Spiess
DOB: 6/8/1957

PERMIT #: 47280 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #£479442 taken from the horse “Black
Kettle” which finished 3 in the 15t race on Sunday, June 12, 2022, did contain
Flunixin confirmed in blood (55.4 ng/ml.) The measurement of uncertainty for the
method is (3 ng/ml) at the (20 ng/ml) threshold. Flunixin is a class 4 drug carrying
a C penalty.

Mr. Spiess waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The
Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Spiess has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of
the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance
violation is the permit holder’s first offense in a 365-day period for
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has
accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication violation point system
prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance
violation are one-half (1/2) point, giving a total of one-half (1/2) point pursuant to
section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.



Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Spiess two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #121

DATE: 7/3/2022

NAME: Michel Douaihy
DOB: 9/27/1977

PERMIT: # 52485 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Michel Douaihy is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s racing
secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available
and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided that the
stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.”

Ms. Douaihy failed to have the foal registration papers (digital paper transfer) on file with the
Racing Secretary’s office for the horse “Aykiz” for the running of the 6t race (Allowance) on
Sunday, July 3, 2022. This is her first offense for the horse “Aykiz.”

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

Chief Steward
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Steward
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/ Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #122

DATE: 7/5/2022

NAME: Gregory Romero
DOB: 7/26/1983
PERMIT: # 48766 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Gregory Romero is hereby restored to good standing after having provided the Board of
Stewards an evaluation and negative urinalysis from a certified drug and alcohol counselor
(Fayette County Counseling and DUI Services) recommending no further treatment at this time.
Mr. Romero is subject to further testing at the discretion of the Board of Stewards. This 1s his

first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commaission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #123

DATE: 7/3/2022

NAME: Dave Treharne

DOB: 1/11/1979

PERMIT: # 53220 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Dave Treharne is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.”

Myr. Treharne failed to have the horse “Jamming Cameron” present in the paddock for the 7th
race on Sunday, July 3, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #124

DATE: 07/11/2022

NAME: DAVE TREHARNE

DORB: 01111972

PERMIT: # 53412 OWNER/TRAINER

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Dave Treharne is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.”

Mr. Treharne failed to have the horse “Escape Velocity” present in the paddock for the 7th race
on Sunday, July 10, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #125

DATE: 7/11/2022

NAME: Jose Vega, Jr.
DOB: 1/17/1987
PERMIT: # 51787 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Jose Vega, Jr. is hereby restored to good standing after having provided the Board of
Stewards an evaluation and negative urinalysis from a certified drug and alcohol counselor
recommending no further treatment at this time.

Mr. Vega is subject to further testing at the discretion of the Board of Stewards.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

RULING #126

DATE: 6/11/2022

NAME: Khadeem Galloway
DOB: 7/4/1992

PERMIT: # 54192 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

RULING

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

Owner/trainer Khadeem Galloway is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the
association’s racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards
may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is
otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction;
provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a

claiming race.”

Mr. Galloway failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Pulpits Purfect” for the running of the 7th race (Allowance) on Monday, July 11,

2022. This is his first offense for the horse “Pulpits Purfect.”

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #127

DATE: 07/7/2022

NAME: Jay Bernardini

DOB: 9/12/1966

PERMIT: # 50045 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jay Bernardini is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 1s
entered.”

Mr. Bernardini failed to have the horse “Sobek” present in the paddock for the 4th race on
Wednesday, July 6, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #128

DATE: 6/11/2022

NAME: Marcus Kocijan

DOB: 7/9/1974

PERMIT: # 47120 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/trainer Marcus Kocijan is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided
that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.

Mr. Kocijan failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Science to Win” for the running of the 3rd race (allowance) on Monday, July 11,
2022. This is his second offense for the horse “Science to Win.”

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #129

DATE: 07/11/2022

NAME: Jay Bernardini

DOB: 9/12/1966

PERMIT: # 50045 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jay Bernardini is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 1s
entered.”

Mr. Bernardini failed to have the horse “High Heaven” present in the paddock for the 8t race on
Monday, July 11, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

[), /OB

Chief Steward
y
/%(a Shltd
— Steward
: \ / )
) W e N ‘,';_\ XoANNQLT

Signature of receipt / Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #130

DATE: 07/14/2022

NAME: Shane Spiess

DOB: 6/8/1957

PERMIT: # 47280 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Shane Spiess is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Spiess failed to have the horse “Black Kettle” present in the paddock for the Sth race on
Wednesday, July 13, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #131

DATE: 07/14/2022

NAME: Shane Spiess

DOB: 6/8/1957

PERMIT: # 47280 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Shane Spiess is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Spiess failed to have the horse “Rushing Time” present in the paddock for the 8th race on
Wednesday, July 13, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

__. gw ¢ O ’fh _
/ / Chief Steward
J‘,"“"v;’? ,:
I | I
/ ,"// Y.
Steward

AV e SO SO ROF i

Signature of receipt Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #132

DATE: 7/17/2022

NAME: Amador Merei Sanchez
DOB: 8/9/1991

PERMIT: # 53884 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/trainer Amador Merei Sanchez is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation
of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the
association’s racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards
may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is
otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction;
provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a
claiming race.”

Mr. Sanchez failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Royal Luck” for the running of the 3t race (Allowance) on Sunday, July 17, 2022.
This is his first offense for the horse “Royal Luck.”

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #133

DATE: 7/18/2022

NAME: Amador Merei Sanchez
DOB: 8/9/1991

PERMIT: # 53884 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/trainer Amador Merei Sanchez is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation
of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the
association’s racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards
may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is
otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction:
provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a
claiming race.”

Mr. Sanchez failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Wow Tapit” for the running of the 5t race (Allowance) on Monday, July 18, 2022.
This is his first offense for the horse “Wow Tapit.”

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #134

DATE: 07/18/2022

NAME: Anthony Farrior

DOB: 11/4/1981

PERMIT: # 49014 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Anthony Farrior is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Farrior failed to have the horse “J asontakeslong” present in the paddock for the 6th race on
Monday, July 18, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.1.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #135

DATE: 07/18/2022

NAME: Anthony Farrior

DOB: 11/4/1981

PERMIT: # 49014 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Anthony Farrior is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mzr. Farrior failed to have the horse “Voltamour” present in the paddock for the 1st race on
Sunday, July 17, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #136

DATE: 07/18/2022

NAME: Anthony Farrior

DOB: 11/4/1981

PERMIT: # 49014 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Anthony Farrior is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Farrior failed to have the horse “Targe” present in the paddock for the 6th race on Sunday,
July 17, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #137

DATE: 07/20/2022
NAME: Devan Ewell, Sr
DOB: 01/09/1984
PERMIT: # 52943 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Devan Ewell, Sr is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Ewell failed to have the horse “Sharp’s Mission” present in the paddock for the 5th race on
Tuesday, July 19, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #138

DATE: 07/20/2022

NAME: Douglas Shanyfelt

DOB: 05/16/1959

PERMIT: # 47683 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Douglas Shanyfelt is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.”

Mr. Shanyfelt failed to have the horse “Lucky Andy” present in the paddock for the 8th race on
Wednesday, July 20, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #139

DATE: 7/25/2022

NAME: Carrol Langley

DOB: 12/25/1940

PERMIT: # 51982 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Carrol Langley is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious
Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in not
otherwise available.”

Ms. Langley failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Egg Nog” which
was scheduled to run in the 5t race on Monday, July 25, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #140

DATE: 7/25/2022

NAME: Juan Pablo Silva

DOB: 2/7/1977

PERMIT: # 52647 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Juan Pablo Silva is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine
Infectious Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative
certificate in not otherwise available.”

M. Silva failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Bradley’s Cowboy”
which was scheduled to run in the 8t race on Sunday, July 24, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #141

DATE: 7/26/2022

TO: Shane Spiess

DOB: 6/8/1957

PERMIT #: 47280 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E479544 taken from the horse “Spice It
Up” which finished 2nd in the 5th race on Tuesday, July 5, 2022 did contain Flunixin
confirmed in blood (28.7 ng/ml.) The measurement of uncertainty for the method is
(2.8 ng/ml) at the (20 ng/ml) threshold. Flunixin is a class 4 drug carryinga C
penalty.

Mr. Spiess waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The
Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Spiess has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of
the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance
violation is the permit holder’s second violation in a 365-day period for
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has
accumulated one-half (1/2) points under the multiple medication violation point
system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited
substance violation are one-half (1/2), giving a total of (1) one point pursuant to
section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.



Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoro ughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Spiess $500.00 (five hundred) dollars.

The horse “Spice It Up” was claimed on Tuesday, July 5, 2022 by Tijuana Racing
Stables (Juan Pablo Silva) from Owner., Tracey Wisner and Trained by Shane
Spiess. As per HISA rule # 2262, due to the Flunixin overage, that claim is void and
the ownership of the horse is to remain with Tracey Wisner.

The horseman’s bookkeeper is requested to make necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include

a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #142

DATE: 7/27/2022

NAME: Justin Jensen

DOB: 6/13/1986

PERMIT: # 47271 Pony Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Pony Rider, J ustin Jensen is hereby suspended thirty (30) days effective Monday, July 11, 2022
through and including Tuesday, August 9, 2022, for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-
24.3.b.5. Refusal of testing ordered by the Board of Stewards on Sunday, July 10, 2022.

Mr. Jensen is required to undergo an evaluation from a certified drug and alcohol counselor
proving his condition to be non-addictive, as well as provide a negative urinalysis.

T'his is Mr. Jensen’s first offense. Mr. Jensen will be subject to random testing at the discretion
of the Board of Stewards.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-8.5.¢.7, while suspended, Mr. Jensen is denied the grounds.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00. /n
Chief Steward
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Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #143

DATE: 8/1/2022

NAME: Luis Raul Rivera
DOB: 11/9/1978
PERMIT: # 49417 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Luis Raul Rivera in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race), 6% race on Sunday, July 31, 2022. Mr. Rivera was not present for the race review: he was
represented by jockey Alex Gonzalez.

Mr. Rivera is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #144

DATE: 8/2/2022

NAME: Lucinda Knowles

DOB: 3/28/1952

PERMIT: # 51960 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Lucinda Knowles is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.”

Ms. Knowles failed to have the horse “Charming Indy” present in the paddock for the 8th race on
Tuesday, August 2, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #144

DATE: 8/2/2022

NAME: Kevin Joy

DOB: 3/18/1965

PERMIT: # 52558 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Kevin Joy is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Joy failed to have the horse “Thunder Punch” present in the paddock for the 7th race on
Tuesday, August 2, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING
Iys

RULING #1471

DATE: 8/2/2022

NAME: Lucinda Knowles

DOB: 3/28/1952

PERMIT: # 51960 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Lucinda Knowles is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.”

Ms. Knowles failed to have the horse “Charming Indy” present in the paddock for the 8th race on
Tuesday, August 2, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #146

DATE: 8/2/2022

NAME: Luciano Hernandez
DOB: 1/7/1980

PERMIT: # 53016 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Luciano Hernandez in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the

race) 27 race on Monday, August 2, 2022.

Mr. Hernandez is hereby fined one hundred (8100.00) dollars. This 1s his second offense in 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing

Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Commission. Your appeal must be received in the

Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #147

DATE: 8/2/2022

NAME: Travis Denny

DOB: 3 V1977

PERMIT: # 52933 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Travis Denny is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV

Rule of Racing 178-1-49.7.e.3 “Each trainer is responsible for ensuring that the horse is available
at the appropriate time for its treatment.”

Mr. Denny failed to have the horse “K P Silver Bullet” present and available at the appropriate
+ime for its treatment of Lasix for the 3 race on Tuesday, August 2, 2022, necessitating a late
scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commissior within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #148

DATE: August 3, 2022

TO: Harry Pease

DOB: 9/29/1964

PERMIT #: 52993 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E479282 taken from the horse “Laura’s
Lady” which finished 15t in the 6t race on Sunday, July 10, 2022 did contain
Phenylbutazone confirmed in blood (3.41 ug/ml.) The measurement of uncertainty
for the method is (0.39 ug/ml) at the (2 ug/ml) threshold. Phenylbutazone is a class
4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Pease waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The
Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Pease has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of
the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance
violation is the permit holder’s first violation in a 365-day period for
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has
accumulated (0) zero points under the multiple medication violation point system
prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance
violation are one-half (1/2) point, giving a total of one-half (1/2) point pursuant to
section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Pease two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars.



All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing

178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #149

DATE: 8/3/2022

NAME: Nestor Rivera

DOB: 10/16/1982

PERMIT: # 52484 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Nestor Rivera 1is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-43.1. “Any horse which has not raced for a period of sixty (60) days shall
have one published workout, or a workout certified by the clocker, to be announced over the
public address system prior to the horse starting.”

Mr. Rivera failed to have a current workout for the horse “Verified” which was scheduled to run
1n the 6th race on Wednesday, August 3, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #150

DATE: 8/3/2022

NAME: Dave Treharne

DOB: 1/11/1979

PERMIT: # 53220 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Dave Treharne is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious
Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in not
otherwise available.”

Mr. Treharne failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Greedy
Algorithm” which was scheduled to run in the 8th race on Wednesday, August 3, 2022,
necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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